As at March 31,
2024

As at March 31,
2025

As at March 31,
2024

31-Mar-26  169.41  95.03 38.61 21.32
31-Mar-27  172.83  81.96 48.35 18.02
31-Mar-28  162.89  103.40 37.67 30.14
31-Mar-29  182.46  97.94 51.96 23.45
31-Mar-30  144.55  138.06 25.70 39.51
31March, 2031-2035  598.28  457.20 146.63 103.66

(f) Weighted Average duration of defined benefit obligation for gratuity and earned leave: 13.50 years (Previous year 17.35
years)

(g) Sensitivity analysis:
Sensitivity analysis indicates the influence of a reasonable change in principal assumptions, while keeping other things
constant, on the outcome of the present value  of Defined Benefit Obligation. In reality, the plan is subject to multiple
external experience items which may move the Defined Benefit Obligation in similar or opposite directions, while the
Plan’s sensitivity to such changes can vary over time.

(Amount Rs in Lakhs)

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at March 31, 2025 is as shown below:
Gratuity

A. Effect of 1% Change in the assumed
discount rate

1% Increase 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Decrease

As at March 31,
2025

As at March 31,
2024

As at March 31,
2025

As at March 31,
2024

   Defined Benefit Obligation  2,410.40  1,911.83  2,847.84  2,336.07

B. Effect of 1% Change in the assumed
salary escalation rate

1% Increase 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Decrease

As at March 31,
2025

As at March 31,
2024

As at March 31,
2025

As at March 31,
2024

   Defined Benefit Obligation  2,818.79  2,313.65  2,429.67  1,923.80

C. Effect of 1% Change in the assumed
Attrition Rate

1% Increase 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Decrease

As at March 31,
2025

As at March 31,
2024

As at March 31,
2025

As at March 31,
2024

   Defined Benefit Obligation  2,598.29  2,112.68  2,629.09  2,099.01

(Amount Rs in Lakhs)

  Annual Report 2024-25   I   177

  Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 31.03.2025
(Amount Rs in Lakhs)

Leave Encashment
A. Effect of 1% Change in the assumed
discount rate

1% Increase 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Decrease

As at March 31,
2025

As at March 31,
2024

As at March 31,
2025

As at March 31,
2024

   Defined Benefit Obligation  787.58  665.09  892.04  765.75

B. Effect of 1% Change in the assumed
salary escalation rate

1% Increase 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Decrease

As at March 31,
2025

As at March 31,
2024

As at March 31,
2025

As at March 31,
2024

   Defined Benefit Obligation  888.47  764.13  789.77  665.67

C. Effect of 1% Change in the assumed
Attrition Rate

1% Increase 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Decrease

As at March 31,
2025

As at March 31,
2024

As at March 31,
2025

As at March 31,
2024

   Defined Benefit Obligation  830.07  709.89  842.48  712.70

44 Fair Value Measurements
Set out below is the comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair value of the Company’s financial instruments
Particulars Carrying Amount Fair Value

As at March
31, 2025

As at March
31, 2024

As at March
31, 2025

As at March
31, 2024

Financial assets measured at amortised cost
Security Deposits  1,320.95  1,066.70  1,320.95  1,066.70
Loan to Employees  86.51  99.35  86.51  99.35
Trade receivables  24,240.90  19,379.07  24,240.90  19,379.07
Term Deposit held as margin money, with more than 12 month
maturity

 325.83  133.70  325.83  133.70

Income accrued on deposits  810.83  616.56  810.83  616.56
Export incentive receivables  39.27  40.64  39.27  40.64
Insurance Claim Recoverable  509.55  4,914.08  509.55  4,914.08
Other advances Recoverable  118.45  94.41  118.45  94.41
Cash and Cash Equivalents  29,578.61  20,381.03  29,578.61  20,381.03
Other Bank Balances  12.58  9.10  12.58  9.10

 57,043.48  46,734.64  57,043.48  46,734.64

Financial assets measured at Cost
Investment in subsidiaries and joint venture (unquoted equity
share)

 443.35  476.51  -   -

 443.35  476.51  -   -

Financial assets measured at FVTPL
Investment in unquoted equity shares  2.00  2.00  -   -

 2.00  2.00  -   -

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Trade Security deposits  302.93  302.23  302.93 302.23
Current Maturity of Lease liabilities  113.84  102.34  113.84 102.34
Creditors for Capital Expenditure  980.31  409.93  980.31 409.93
Current Trade Payables  23,031.70  18,910.68  23,031.70 18910.68
Unpaid Dividend  12.58  9.10  12.58 9.10
Payable to Employees  1,214.05  1,144.64  1,214.05 1144.64
Other Payables (including accrued expenses/liabilities)  1,276.92  1,255.50  1,276.92 1255.50

 26,932.33  22,134.42  26,932.33  22,134.42

178   I   Fiem Industries Limited

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value-recurring fair value measurements

Particulars As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Non-current
Investment  -   -   2.00  -   -   2.00

The management assessed that the fair values of short term financial assets and liabilities significantly approximate their
carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments. The fair value of the financial assets and
liabilities is included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction among willing
parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

The Company maintains policies and procedures to value financial assets or financial liabilities using the best and most
relevant data available. In addition, the Company internally reviews valuation, including independent price validation for